COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDINGS

DATE: October 16,2024 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the
Commissioners’ Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance
thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated, October 10, 2024 and posting at least by the
third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was
simultaneously given to the Chairman and all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was
communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter

shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Agenda posted and open
meetings poster is on wall in Commissioners Room.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Lee Wonch
Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Lee Wonch, Chairman, Robert Doyle Board Member and Scott

Gaites, Board Member. Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor
Also present were: Richard Cook, Highway Superintendent and Sean Carson

Minutes of the previous meeting were approved without reading,
each member with a copy thereof. Motion made by Doyle seconded by G

September meeting. Yeas: Gaites, Wonch and Doyle. Nays: None

A motion by Gaites seconded b

Wonch. Nays: None.

Claims were audited and allowed as follows:

COUNTY GENERAL

AMERITAS

AT&T MOBILITY

BERRECKMAN & BAZATA PC LLO
BLACK HAT WELDING

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD
BOMGAARS

BROUILLETE, TROSHYNSKI, KINGSTON ETAL

BRUMMET, JACK

CARSON, SEAN

CARSON, SEAN

COCO, NATHAN

CONNELL, KATHLEEN M

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CREATIVE PRINTERS

DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE
DEARDOFF, BETHANY

DOYLE, ROBERT

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE
FLAT WATER SHADES

FREY'S GENERAL STORE

GAITES, SCOTT

GALLS LLC

GEWECKE, RICHARD

GONZALEZ, ALEXANDRIA

HANSEL, KIRK

INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS
JACK'S UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT
LINCOLN COUNTY TREASURER
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE

LOGAN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
MIPS, INC.

MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

NE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS

NICHOLSON, JENNIFER
NPERS

PEDERSON LAW OFFICE
PETTY CASH FUND

SANDHILLS WEED MANAGEMENT AREA

RETIREMENT

TELEPHONE SERVICE
COUNTY COURT COSTS
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

EMPLOYER SHARE
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
COUNTY COURT COSTS

PRIOR SERVICE

SALARY

SALARY

PART TIME SALARY
JANITORIAL CONTRACT
SALARY

PART TIME SALARY

MILEAGE & WEED CONTROL
FUEL AND REPAIRS

PRINTING & PUBLISHING
DATA PROCESSING

PART TIME SALARY

SALARY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

DATA PROCESSING & SUPPLIES
CARS & TRUCKS

SUPPLIES

SALARY

LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLIES
SALARY

CARS & TRUCKS

PART TIME SALARY
COMPUTER CONSULTATION
LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLIES
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION CONTRACT
COUNTY COURT COSTS
DISTRICT COURT COSTS
SERVICE

SALARY

SALARY

MILEAGE & MEALS
REGISTRATION

SALARY

RETIREMENT

COUNTY COURT COSTS

TELE, UTILITIES, DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & POSTAGE

SUBSCRIPTION

as the Clerk had previously furnished
aites to approve minutes from the

y Doyle to approve all the claims as presented. Yeas: Doyle, Gaites and

3,415.13
326.24
575.00
465.00

8369.72
33.83
2532.07
13.00
4346.25
640.00
712.00
1380.00
2576.65
136.00
129.31
1694.96
1086.51
411.00
945.00
1935.07
721.59
1228.42
400.00
28.66
1935.07
1039.64
5537.62
1805.00
496.00
592.50
278.79
2239.73
875.00
72.00
1306.21
6746.29
425.00
104.52
25.00
2815.00
628.68
425.00
1447.07
87.86



STALETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI
TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
U. S. BANK

VAN VELSON, ANDREW

VILLAGE OF STAPLETON

WEEMS, AMANDA

WONCH, CECIL

WOOD, TIFFANY

WOOD, TIFFANY

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
GENERAL ROAD

BLACK HAT WELDING

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CROELL INC

CURTIS, KEVIN

DAN'S PROPANE INC

EASTSIDE SERVICE

JCC TRUCKS LLC

JIVIDEN, KENNETH

KOVANDA, MICHAEL

KRAMER, ALAN

MYERS, LARRY

NEBRASKA TRUCK CENTER

PETTY CASH FUND

POWERPLAN

RS HYDRAULIC SOLUTIONS

T & S CATTLE COMPANY LLC

U. S. BANK

VILLAGE OF STAPLETON
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
COUNTY LIBRARY

CREATIVE PRINTERS

NEBRASKA LIBRARY COMMISSION
PETTY CASH FUND

RAMIREZ, JULIA

U. S. BANK

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK

911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
PETTY CASH FUND

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES & OFFICE SUPPLIES 40.34
DATA PROCESSING 75.00
SUPPLIES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND FUEL 4978.73
SALARY 2013.03
UTILITIES 313.07
SALARY 4210.96
SALARY 1935.07
SALARY 4740.25
MEALS 112.12
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI 3118.95
ROAD EXP 850.00
EMPLOYER SHARE 13.03
WHEEL LOADER PAYMENT 34299.97
SALARY 1920.00
MILEAGE 186.93
FUEL AND SHOP SUPPLIES 3087.54
GRAVEL & BORROW 10801.83
PART TIME SALARY 1430.00
PROPANE 465.00
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL 3446.73
GRAVEL & BORROW 6553.44
PART TIME SALARY 1880.00
SALARY 4542.62
SALARY 4555.65
SALARY 3862.65
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR 1389.29
TELE. AND UTILITIES 2111.52
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR 2082.55
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR 4299.42
HAULING MATERIALS 2300.00
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DUES & MEALS 368.68
UTILITIES 271.00
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI 1390.62
PRINTING & PUBLISHING 38.50
DUES & SUBSCRIPTION 500.00
TELEPHONE SERVICE 97.54
SALARY 712.50
OFFICE EQUIPMENT 34.23
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI 54.51
TELEPHONE SERVICE

62.96

TOTAL 176,229.62

Reports were provided to the board by Rich Cook, Highway and Weed Superintendent, Sean Carson, Sheriff and
Commissioner on various board meetings attended.

Motion by Doyle seconded by to appoint Lee Wonch, Chairman of the Board to vote for Logan County at NACO
conference and to designate Scott Gaites in the event Lee Wonch is unavailable to cast the vote. Yeas: Wonch,

Doyle and Gaites. Nays: None.

Marcia Hora, Creative Printers addressed the board on permission for a Special Designated Liquor license for
November 9 from 4:00 to 10:00 p.m. at the Logan County Fair Building. Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to
approve the SDL for Creative Printers. Yeas: Doyle and Gaites. Nays: Wonch.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to appoint Bethany Deardoff to replace Katie Connell on the Library Board.
Yeas: Doyle, Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None.

Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk presented the board with the Treasurer’s Annual Report in the Treasurer’s

absence.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Wonch to reappoint Larry Myers and Robert Doyle to the Logan County Safety
Committee. Yeas: Wonch, Doyle and Gaites. Nays: None.

The Board recessed regular meeting at 9:37 am to convene as Board of Equalization. Roll call was Lee Wonch,
Chairman, Robert Doyle, Scott Gaites and Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor.

The Board of Equalization set levies for 2024-2025 for Logan County, Stapleton Village, R-1 School District,
Stapleton Fire District and Logan County Ag Society. Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to pass, approve and
adopt Resolution #24-12 setting the following subdivision levies: Logan County - .297771, Village of Stapleton -



444639, Village of Gandy — No Levy, School District R-1 - .722787, Stapleton Fire District - .017318 and Logan
County Ag Society - .005850. The following levies will be certified to the Logan County Clerk by October 20, 2024
from the different counties: 71-Dunning School District - .612905, 89 Arnold School District - .699558, Amold Fire
District -.022900, Dunning Fire District - .008933, Educational Service Unit #10 -.012718, Educational Service Unit
#16 - .015000, Mid Plains Community College - .020000 and Upper Loup NRD - .013723. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and
Wonch. Nays: None.

No further business Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:54 am and reconvened regular meeting.
Discussion was had on overtime issues, no action taken.

No further business, meeting adjourned next regular Commissioner Meeting to be held November 20, 2024. At 9:00
a.m.
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Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk @AL)




