## COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

DATE: October 16, 2024 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the Commissioners' Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated, October 10, 2024 and posting at least by the third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was simultaneously given to the Chairman and all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Agenda posted and open meetings poster is on wall in Commissioners Room.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Lee Wonch

Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Lee Wonch, Chairman, Robert Doyle Board Member and Scott Gaites, Board Member. Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor

Also present were: Richard Cook, Highway Superintendent and Sean Carson

Minutes of the previous meeting were approved without reading, as the Clerk had previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Motion made by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve minutes from the September meeting. Yeas: Gaites, Wonch and Doyle. Nays: None

A motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve all the claims as presented. Yeas: Doyle, Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None.

Claims were audited and allowed as follows:

## **COUNTY GENERAL**

AMERITAG		
AMERITAS	RETIREMENT	3,415.13
AT&T MOBILITY	TELEPHONE SERVICE	326.24
BERRECKMAN & BAZATA PC LLO	COUNTY COURT COSTS	575.00
BLACK HAT WELDING	MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR	465.00
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	8369.72
BOMGAARS	MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR	33.83
BROUILLETE, TROSHYNSKI, KINGSTON ETAL	COUNTY COURT COSTS	2532.07
BRUMMET, JACK	PRIOR SERVICE	13.00
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	4346.25
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	640.00
COCO, NATHAN	PART TIME SALARY	712.00
CONNELL, KATHLEEN M	JANITORIAL CONTRACT	1380.00
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	2576.65
COOK, RICHARD	PART TIME SALARY	136.00
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE & WEED CONTROL	129.31
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	1694.96
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	1086.51
DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE	DATA PROCESSING	411.00
DEARDOFF, BETHANY	PART TIME SALARY	945.00
DOYLE, ROBERT	SALARY	1935.07
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	OFFICE SUPPLIES	721.59
<b>ELECTION SYSTEMS &amp; SOFTWARE</b>	DATA PROCESSING & SUPPLIES	1228.42
FLAT WATER SHADES	CARS & TRUCKS	400.00
FREY'S GENERAL STORE	SUPPLIES	28.66
GAITES, SCOTT	SALARY	1935.07
GALLS LLC	LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLIES	1039.64
GEWECKE, RICHARD	SALARY	5537.62
GONZALEZ, ALEXANDRIA	CARS & TRUCKS	1805.00
HANSEL, KIRK	PART TIME SALARY	496.00
INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS	COMPUTER CONSULTATION	592.50
JACK'S UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT	LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLIES	278.79
LINCOLN COUNTY TREASURER	COOPERATIVE EXTENSION CONTRACT	2239.73
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	COUNTY COURT COSTS	875.00
LOGAN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT	DISTRICT COURT COSTS	72.00
MIPS, INC.	SERVICE	1306.21
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	6746.29
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	425.00
MYERS, DEBBIE	MILEAGE & MEALS	104.52
NE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS	REGISTRATION	25.00
NICHOLSON, JENNIFER	SALARY	2815.00
NPERS	RETIREMENT	628.68
PEDERSON LAW OFFICE	COUNTY COURT COSTS	425.00
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE, UTILITIES, DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & POSTAGE	1447.07
SANDHILLS WEED MANAGEMENT AREA	SUBSCRIPTION	87.86

STALETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI	JANITORIAL SUPPLIES & OFFICE SUPPLIES	40.34
TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE	DATA PROCESSING	75.00
U. S. BANK	SUPPLIES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND FUEL	4978.73
VAN VELSON, ANDREW	SALARY	2013.03
VILLAGE OF STAPLETON	UTILITIES	313.07
WEEMS, AMANDA	SALARY	4210.96
WONCH, CECIL	SALARY	1935.07
WOOD, TIFFANY	SALARY	4740.25
WOOD, TIFFANY	MEALS	112.12
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	3118.95
GENERAL ROAD		
BLACK HAT WELDING	ROAD EXP	850.00
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	13.03
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	WHEEL LOADER PAYMENT	34299.97
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	1920.00
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE	186.93
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND SHOP SUPPLIES	3087.54
CROELL INC	GRAVEL & BORROW	10801.83
CURTIS, KEVIN	PART TIME SALARY	1430.00
DAN'S PROPANE INC	PROPANE	465.00
EASTSIDE SERVICE	MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL	3446.73
JCC TRUCKS LLC	GRAVEL & BORROW	6553.44
JIVIDEN, KENNETH	PART TIME SALARY	1880.00
KOVANDA, MICHAEL	SALARY	4542.62
KRAMER, ALAN	SALARY	4555.65
MYERS, LARRY	SALARY	3862.65
NEBRASKA TRUCK CENTER	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	1389.29
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE. AND UTILITIES	211.52
POWERPLAN	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	2082.55
RS HYDRAULIC SOLUTIONS	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	4299.42
T & S CATTLE COMPANY LLC	HAULING MATERIALS	2300.00
U. S. BANK	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DUES & MEALS	368.68
VILLAGE OF STAPLETON	UTILITIES	271.00
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	1390.62
COUNTY LIBRARY		
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	38.50
NEBRASKA LIBRARY COMMISSION	DUES & SUBSCRIPTION	500.00
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	97.54
RAMIREZ, JULIA	SALARY	712.50
U. S. BANK	OFFICE EQUIPMENT	34.23
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	54.51
911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT		
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	
		62.96

TOTAL 176,229.62

Reports were provided to the board by Rich Cook, Highway and Weed Superintendent, Sean Carson, Sheriff and Commissioner on various board meetings attended.

Motion by Doyle seconded by to appoint Lee Wonch, Chairman of the Board to vote for Logan County at NACO conference and to designate Scott Gaites in the event Lee Wonch is unavailable to cast the vote. Yeas: Wonch, Doyle and Gaites. Nays: None.

Marcia Hora, Creative Printers addressed the board on permission for a Special Designated Liquor license for November 9<sup>th</sup> from 4:00 to 10:00 p.m. at the Logan County Fair Building. Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve the SDL for Creative Printers. Yeas: Doyle and Gaites. Nays: Wonch.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to appoint Bethany Deardoff to replace Katie Connell on the Library Board. Yeas: Doyle, Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None.

Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk presented the board with the Treasurer's Annual Report in the Treasurer's absence

Motion by Gaites seconded by Wonch to reappoint Larry Myers and Robert Doyle to the Logan County Safety Committee. Yeas: Wonch, Doyle and Gaites. Nays: None.

The Board recessed regular meeting at 9:37 am to convene as Board of Equalization. Roll call was Lee Wonch, Chairman, Robert Doyle, Scott Gaites and Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor.

The Board of Equalization set levies for 2024-2025 for Logan County, Stapleton Village, R-1 School District, Stapleton Fire District and Logan County Ag Society. Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-12 setting the following subdivision levies: Logan County - .297771, Village of Stapleton -

.444639, Village of Gandy – No Levy, School District R-1 - .722787, Stapleton Fire District - .017318 and Logan County Ag Society - .005850. The following levies will be certified to the Logan County Clerk by October 20, 2024 from the different counties: 71-Dunning School District - .612905, 89 Arnold School District - .699558, Arnold Fire District - .022900, Dunning Fire District - .008933, Educational Service Unit #10 - .012718, Educational Service Unit #16 - .015000, Mid Plains Community College - .020000 and Upper Loup NRD - .013723. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

No further business Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:54 am and reconvened regular meeting.

Discussion was had on overtime issues, no action taken.

No further business, meeting adjourned next regular Commissioner Meeting to be held November 20, 2024. At 9:00 a.m.

Chairman

Cecil & Work

Attest: Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk (SEAL)